
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005495-2021 

Contract

01831 Occupational Health Services (OHS) Framework
Agreement

Scottish Prison Service

Scottish Government

Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service

Scottish Courts and Tribunals Service

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-005495

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029ce8  

Published 18 March 2021, 11:56am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Prison Service

Calton House, 5 Redheughs Rigg

Edinburgh

EH12 9HW

Contact

Frances McGuire

Email

Frances.mcguire@sps.pnn.gov.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005495-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005495-2021
mailto:Frances.mcguire@sps.pnn.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Telephone

+44 1313303773

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.sps.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0038
4

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Government

5 Atlantic Quay

Glasgow

Email

delegatedpurchasing@gov.scot

Telephone

+44 1412425962

Country

United Kingdom

http://www.sps.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00384
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00384
mailto:delegatedpurchasing@gov.scot


Page 3 to 10

NUTS code

UKM - SCOTLAND

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1048
2

I.1) Name and addresses

Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service

Crown Office, 25 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LA

Email

procurementreturns@copfs.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3000203000

Fax

+44 8445614069

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

http://www.scotland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482
mailto:procurementreturns@copfs.gov.uk


Page 4 to 10

UKM - SCOTLAND

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.copfs.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0029
2

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Courts and Tribunals Service

Saughton House, Broomhouse Drive

Edinburgh

EH11 3XD

Email

procurement@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1314443300

Fax

+44 1314432610

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - SCOTLAND

http://www.copfs.gov.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00292
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00292
mailto:procurement@scotcourts.gov.uk


Page 5 to 10

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotcourtstribunals.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0039
6

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

01831 Occupational Health Services (OHS) Framework Agreement

Reference number

01831

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.scotcourtstribunals.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00396
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00396


Page 6 to 10

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Scottish Prison Service (SPS) are leading a collaborative procurement on behalf of a
range of Scottish public bodies (30+) in the Scottish Central Government Sector to secure a
provider of Occupational Health Services. The services include OH case referrals by OH
Doctors and/or Nurses; pre-employment medical screening; advising re ill health
retirements; various forms of statutory & non-statutory health surveillance; Health &
Lifestyle screening; Vaccinations; Health promotion activity; provision of specialist
assessment, diagnostic testing & therapies such as psychology, physiotherapy, etc; &
general OH advice to the public bodies using the Framework. Services will be provided
across Scotland as required in response to client need.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,500,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

85147000 - Company health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - SCOTLAND

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Scottish Prison Service (SPS) are leading on this procurement process with the intention
of awarding a Framework Agreement which reflects a single LOT with a single Framework
Contractor for all required Services.

The OH provider may work with selected partners or to sub-contract elements of the work to



Page 7 to 10

provide availability of services to the partner organisations across Scotland.

Following publication of this Contract Notice an Invitation to Tender (ITT) including the
European Single Procurement Document (ESPD) will be publish via Public Contracts
Scotland Tender Portal. Tender responses will then be evaluated by the SPS, Scottish
Government (SG), Scottish Courts and Tribunal Service (SCTS) and Crown Office &
Procurator Fiscal Service (COPFS) in accordance with the evaluation methods outlined in
the ITT.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Implementation Plan / Weighting: 25

Quality criterion - Name: Staffing and Resource Management / Weighting: 15

Quality criterion - Name: Case Referrals / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Contract Performance Management and Continuous Improvement
Service Delivery / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Accessibility / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Employee Journey / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

A Framework Agreement has now been awarded.



Page 8 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 210-514745

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

01831

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:514745-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 9 to 10

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Working on Wellbeing trading as Optima Health

Grosvenor House, Prospect Hill

Redditch

B97 4DL

Telephone

+44 7875809652

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,500,000



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The Purchasing Authority, Scottish Prison Service (SPS) is contracting for itself and on
behalf of other contracting authorities as detailed below:

The Scottish Ministers (including Agencies), Scottish Non-Departmental Public Bodies,
offices in the Scottish Administration which are not ministerial offices, cross-border public
authorities within the meaning of section 88(5) of the Scotland Act 1998, the Scotland
Office, the Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body, special health boards, Forestry
Commission, Scottish Futures Trust, Student Loans Company Ltd, the Commissioners of
Northern Lighthouses, Business Stream Ltd, any public body established by or under the
Scotland Act 1998 or any Act of the Scottish Parliament, any association of or formed by one
or more of the above, bodies financed wholly or mainly by one or more of the above, bodies
subject to management supervision by one or more of the above and bodies more than half of
the board of directors or members of which, or, in the case of a group of individuals, more
than half of those individuals, being appointed by one or more of the above.

(SC Ref:647858)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sherriff Court

27 Chambers St

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-08T18:21:33+0100
	TCPDF




